# 503567885 11/13/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3614512

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ENERSEA TRANSPORT LLC	10/30/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CHARLES N. WHITE	
Street Address:	2929 BRIARPARK DR., SUITE 220	
City:	HOUSTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77042	
Name:	ALAN C. MCCLURE ASSOCIATES, INC.	
Name: Street Address:	ALAN C. MCCLURE ASSOCIATES, INC. 2929 BRIARPARK DR., SUITE 220	
	· ·	
Street Address:	2929 BRIARPARK DR., SUITE 220	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8281820
Patent Number:	8607830
PCT Number:	US2008002755
Patent Number:	9033178
PCT Number:	US2008002750

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (713) 668-7711

Email:shodgson@sshiplaw.comCorrespondent Name:STEPHEN S. HODGSON

Address Line 1: 2636 ALBANS RD.

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: WHITE MCCLURE

PATENT REEL: 037029 FRAME: 0939

503567885

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN S. HODGSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen S. Hodgson/	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 11/13/2015		
Total Attachments O		

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment\_of\_Patent\_Rights\_Oct\_30\_2015#page1.tif source=Assignment\_of\_Patent\_Rights\_Oct\_30\_2015#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 037029 FRAME: 0940

## SATISFACTION OF NOTE AND ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This Agreement is by and between EnerSea Transport LLC, a Texas limited liability company, ("EnerSea"), Charles N. White ("White") and Alan C. McClure Associates, Inc. ("McClure").

WHEREAS, EnerSea, White and McClure are parties to a secured promissory note of September 16, 2014, ("the Note") with EnerSea as the maker and White and McClure as the lenders;

WHEREAS, the Note is secured by patents rights in (a) all patents and patent applications included in Tables 1 and 2 below, (b) any patents issued from applications or divisions of applications in Tables 1 and 2 below, and (c) any ongoing applications or divisions of the applications listed in Tables 1 and 2 below (collectively, "the Collateral");

Table 1. Apparatus and Method for Flowing Compressed Fluids Into and Out of Containment

Country/Region	Status	Number
U.S.	Issued	Pat. 8,281,820 Appl. 12/072,996
U.S.	Issued	Pat. 8,607,830 Appl. 13/599,857
World PCT	Completed	PCT/US2008/002755
Europe	Published	08726314.1
Japan	Issued	2013-142845

Table 2. Storing, Transporting and Handling Compressed Fluids

Status	Number
Issued	Pat. 9,033,178 Appl. 12/074,183
Completed	PCT/US2008/002750
Published	08726311.7
Published	2009-552001
Published	10-2009-7020718
	Issued  Completed  Published  Published

WHEREAS, EnerSea owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Note can be paid off and satisfied by assignment of the Collateral to White and McClure; and

WHEREAS, EnerSea desires to pay off and satisfy the Note, and White and McClure desire to have the Note paid off and satisfied and to acquire and own the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for consideration received, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, EnerSea assigns, sells, transfers and grants to White and McClure, all right, title and interest in and to the Collateral and in and to the patent applications and all patents in all countries throughout the world that have been and may be granted for the Collateral and patents issued from and/or corresponding or related to U.S. Patent Application Serial Nos. 12/072,996 and 12/074,183, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations in part and extensions thereof; and EnerSea hereby authorizes and requests that any patent that is granted be issued, insofar as EnerSea's interest is concerned, to White and McClure. EnerSea further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in White and McClure. EnerSea will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation in part, reissue and substitute applications, make lawful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to vest title in White and McClure and to aid White and McClure to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Collateral in all countries.

White and McClure assume all responsibility with respect to prosecuting patent applications and maintaining patents in the Collateral.

EnerSea, White and McClure agree that the Note is paid off and satisfied upon execution of this Agreement. This Agreement shall be binding on the parties' successors, assigns and legal representatives.

This Agreement shall be effective as of October 30, 2015, and is Executed by:

EnerSea Transport LLC

By: The Ridge Group, LP, as Executive Manager

By Hamilton House Company as General Partner

Robert R. Casey/III as Vice President

On: 30 oct /2015

Date

Charles N. White

On:

20/5, //,02

Date

Alan C. McClure Associates, Inc.

By: Scott C. McClure, President

On:

Date